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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PULCHASE DF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES  FROM AN
- UNLAWFUL SOUHCL - IdukﬂPUL STORAGE CF ALCOHOLIC .BEVERAGES — FALSE
SSTATEMENTS NSE AVPLIZATTON ﬁOr”PﬁLING MATERIAL FACTS -
AIDING AND PNG NON-LICENSEE T0 EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND
PRIVILECES OF LlUEhSF = ILLEGAL SII UATION CORRECTED - LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOr A PERTOD OF 45 DAYS, LESS 5 FQR PLFA. L

In the Matter of D1801pllndry
Proceedwng“ agulnst

)
_DIMITIOS VASSILIDES ) e
T/a HOMESTEAD Buﬂ & hEuTAURANT .. CONCLUSIONS
72 Beachway ) . AND ORDER

Keansburg, N. Joy ) ' - 4
)

Holder of: Plenary Retail Conbunp~
tion Liceonseé C-22, issued by the
Mayor and Municipal Council of the .
Borough of Keansburg. )

- e v e s e e st e e e GRS mee s e mee e mew

Edward F. Juska, Esg., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. ,
Harry Cqsteleum, ESC,, appua 1ng for: Departuent of Alcohollc
BLVLTagL Conurol. .

. Dbxenaant pl uds non vult to thb follow1ng bharges-

", In your delLCHtLOH, filed with the Mayor and Municipal

Council of the Borough of Keansburg and upon which you obtained

- your current plenary retail consumption license, you falsely
stated 'No! in answer to Question &0, which asks: T'Has any
individual....other than the appljcanb, any interest, directly
or indirectly, in the license applied for or in the buglno S
to be conducted under said license?!, whereas in truth and
fact one Steve Sgourls had such 1ntbrest, your fa¢se stetoment
being in = 1olat10r of k. S, ué l~k5

"2. In your sald dpp]lC& cion, yuu also f¢lgel stated -

o' in answer to Question 31, which asks: I'Have you agreed
to pay any employee, or other person, any percentage of profits
derived from the business to be conducted under the license
applied for?', whereas in truith and foct you Had en wbreement

. With the said .Steve Sgourils to pay him %Om of the profits of

" the business; Jou“ fulge gtatemcnt bwlng 1n v1olgtlon of H. S.
REISENR (\;5 .

N3,  From May lO, 1946 until the present time, you know-—
ingly aided and abetted the sald Steve Sgouris to exercise,
contrary to L. S, 33:1-26, the rights and privileges of your
successive: plenary retail consumption licenses, thereby
yourself violating R. S. 3%:1-5%.

"4, On July 11, 1946, and on two occagicns shortly prior
thereto, you, a2 New Jersey retall lidensee, without authority
of special permit, purchased alcoholic beverages, viz., a
total of 15 kegs of beer, from a person or persons not the
holder of a New Jersey manufacturer's or wholesaler's license;
your purchase of these alcoholic beverages bblnf 1n violation
of Ruls 15 of State Regulations No 20
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"5, .0n July 12, 1946, and prior thergto, alcohollc bev- -
erages intended for sale 1n your licensed business were stored
by you, without authority of special permit, on premises other
than your licensed premises or a licensed public warehouse in
that such alecoholic bcverag@s were stored in a building in the
rear of your licensed premises; such storage by you being in
violation of Rule 25 of State Bcgulatlons No. 20.1

: The 1nvest1gatlon made in this matter discloses that on June 9,
1546, defendant entered into an agreement with one Steve Sgouris.
By tﬂb terms .of said agreement, "'lL of the assets of the partner-
ship® and the liquor license were to continue to belong exclusively
to defendant but Sgouris was to devote his full. time to the business
and the net profits realized from the business were to be divided
equally between defena ant and Sgourls. ‘An account in the name of
defendant and Sgouris was openeu in & bank located in the municipal-
ity in which tnc lic onsed premises are situated. Sgouris contributed
$531.00 of the $851.30 deposited at the time the account was opened.
Both parties had the privilege to sign checks drawn on the account.
" Both defendant and Sgouris appeared qualified to hold a license.
Whether the agreement was a partnership agreemecnt or an employment
agreement, as defendant contends, need not be decided.  In any event,
_Sgourilis thereby obtained an interest in the business and received a
percentage of profits. It follows that the statements in the appli-
cation were false. ' : ' :

On July 11, 1946, ana some time prev1ouu thereto, a bartender
employed by Sdourls purchased fifteen kegs of beer from a person not
the holder of a New Jersey manufactur e“'s or wholesaler'!s license.

A number of thesn kegs were stored in a bhlldln? located in the rear
,yaré of the licensed prﬂmlses.

Since these proceedings were heard at this Depdrtment the
attorney of defendant advised that the 1llegal situation has been
;correctcd in so far as the parthership is concerned. An amicable
ad justment has been made by the pa“tles whereby Sgourls has w1thdr°wn
from the business.

 Under the c1rcumstances, I shall suspenu dcf\ndun+'s license for
a period of forty-five cays, -1less five days. for_tne plea entered
herein, or a net suspenqLon of forty days. Cf. Re McQueeney, Bulle—
tln 729, Item 83 Re O'Neill, Bulletln 727, Item 8, R

Accordlﬁgly, it 1s,.on thlb 5th day of Ocuober, 1946

ORDERED, that Plenary Rbt”ll Conpumptlon Llcensc C-22, "issued
by the Mayor and Municipal Council of the Borough of Ke ansbu;& to
Dimitios Va55111des, t/a Homestead Bar & Restaurant, -for prﬁJSLS
72 Beachway, I eansburg, be and the same 1s hereby susgenuea for a
period of forty (40) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. November 4, 1946,
and terminating at 2:00 a.m. December 14, 1946,_

i

E AWIN B.. HOCK -~
. Deputy- Comm;351qn¢r,j”
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‘2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FOL OFF-
PREMISES CONSUMPTION DURING PROHIBITED HOURS (SUNDAY) - PERMITTING
MINCR, HOLDER OF EMPLOYMENT PERMIT, TO SELL ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR A PERIOD OF £5 DAYS, LESS o FOR PLEA.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BY MING
PERMITTEE CONTRARY TO CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT PERMIT - PERMIT
SUSPENDED FOR A PERIOD OF 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of DlScxpleary )
Proceedings agﬂlnst '

ThﬁNu COMMUNITY MARKET, INC.
S &15 Centre Avenue
. Becaucus s, W. J

Holder of Plenary Retall Distri-
bution License D-7, issued by the
Town Council of the Town of R
secaucus, ‘CONCLUSTONS
. L - AND ORDELRS
- ~and— : L
' VIRGINIA TRENZ
315 Centre Avenue
Secaucus, N. J.,

N N N N S N NS

Holder of Employment Permit No. 745,
issued by the State Commissioner of
'wﬁlcohollc Beverage Control.

Leo J. Berg, uoc., Attorney Tor Defenﬂa“t l¢cen9ce and
Dufcndant—permlttee.

Edward F. Awbrose, Esq., appearing for Department of Alcoholilc
Beverage Control.

Delpndunt —Licensee, Lhrouyb its attorney, enters a plea of non
vult to ‘charges of (l) selling alcoholic beverages on Sunday,
September 15, 1948, in violation of Rule 1 of St te Regulations
No. 38 and (2) permitting an employee, Virginia Trenz, a minor, who
holds an employment permit for a person disqualified by reason of
age, to sell alcoholic beverages, in VlOluthﬂ of Rul; 2 of State
‘Regulations No. 13. .

- Defendant-permittee pleads non vult to a charge of selling and
serving alcoholic bQVprdgeo,-bonurwvy vy to the conditions upon which
her pbrmLt was lssued. Both proccealnas will be considered and dis-
posed of hereln since they arose out of the same incident.

The departmentul fl]e dqulOuQS that deisndant—llccn>u3 opbrateo
a.self-service market. Bottles of liquor displayed on shelves in
the store were as readlly accessible to. prospective customers as
" other merchandise. Defendant-licensee has heen instructed to dis-
continue the "self-service" plan of the sale of alcoholic beverages.
Cf. He Freund, Bulletin 700, Item 2.

On the Sunday in question, according to the statements of two
- ABC lﬂVuStlF”LﬂrS, they observed a customer take a pint bottle of
whiskey from a shelf, placb it with other merchandise which he was
purchasing, and then go to the cashier and make payment for all of
the items including taw bottle of whiskey. Later on the same day,
one of the ABC aguntg purchased two bottles of beer from a sa'csgzrl
VL“g1n1a Trenz, who obtained the bottles from a refrigerator in th
store Virginia Trenz is seventeen years of age.

Dcpenuqnt licensee ‘has no. previous dguchatéd record. However,
on two prbv1ous occasions it had empluyed minors for WhOm enplojuent



PAGE 4 , : BULLETIN 756

pernlus werg 2t obt iined until after the matter had been called to
the attentic 8f the manager in charge. Under the circumstances, I
shall suspend the license of defendant-licensée for a period of
fifteew days on charge (1), Re Gattuso, Bulletin 587, Item 1, and for
a further period of ten days on cliarge (2). Five day will be remit-
ted because of the plea entered herein, making a net suspension of
twenty days. I shall suspend the permlt issued to Virginia Trenz

for = perlod of thirty days, less five days for the plea, or s net
suspension of twenty-five days. Re Leoshko, Bulletin 510, Item 10

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day of October, 1946,

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-7, issued
by the Town Council of the Town of Secaucus to Trenz Community
Market, Inc., 315 Centre Avenue, Secaucus, be and the same is hereby
suSpendpd for a pcrloa of twenfy (20) days, commencing at 9:00 z.m.
November 1, 1948, and uermantlng at 8:00 a.m. November <1, 1946

- and 1t is further

OF DB FD that Employment Permit No. 745, issued by the State
Commissioner of Alccholic Beverage Control to Virginia Trenz, be and
the same is hereby suspended for a period of twenty-five -(25) days,
commenrlng at 9:00 a.m. November 1, 1946 and terminating at 9:00
a.m. November 26 1946. » ' o

ERWIN B. HOCX
Deputy Comm1531oner.~

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LTQUOh - LICLNQF SUuPENDED FOR
A PERIOD OF <0 DAYS.

In the Matter of DlS“lplLﬁafy
Proceedings against - ‘

NEILSON BEVELRAGE CO., INC,
310 George Street :
New Brunsw:cl N. J.,

v\./\./

CONCLUSIONS
-AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) L

tion License C-63, issued by the

Board of Commissioners of the = )

City of New'Brunswick. :

Morris Spritzer,: Esc., .Attorney for Defendant- llC ensee.
Anthony Meyer, Jr., Esq., appcaring for Department of Alcoholic
- ', X Beverage Control.

The defcndant pleaded non vult to a charge allegLng that, on
September 26, 1948, it possessed two 4/5 guart bottles of "Peacher!'s
Highland Croap pPerfection of Blended. Scotch Whlshy" and one 4/5 quart
bottle of "The Bleénded Scotch Whisky of the White Horse Cellar", all
of which bottles contained alccholic bOVcr%gPS not genulne as labeled
An violation of R. S. 33:1-50. ,

-~ The violation is complete even though . tﬂc llcensee professes
lack of &nowledge, consent or personal partlclpatloq in tho offense.
Re Barrale, Bulletln 705, Item 5. :

.. The m1n1uum tventy-day penalty will be uDOSLu in the absence, as
- here, of any prior-adjudicated record’ dﬂalnsb thu aefend nt.
. Re -Zeidner & Cohpn,_Bullotln oBO Ltem Re

Accordingly,'lt is,'on this 25th day Of’Obﬁobef°'1946

ORD E?ED that Plenary Ret,ll Consumptlon Llcense C-63, issued by
“the Board of Commissioners of the City of New Brunswick to Neilson
Beverage CQ., Inc., for premises 310 George Street, New Brunsw1c&, be
and thc same 1s hereby suspended for a DeIlOQ of twenty (20) ugya.
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In accordance with Notice of August nd, 1946, Bulletin 727, Item 18,
the effective date of such suspension is LebCTVGQ for futurc
determination.

ERWIN B. ﬂObK
. Drputy COlebSloan.

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCCEEDINGS — FRONT - AIDING AND ABETTING
- NON-LICENSEES.  TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF LICENSE -
Ig LEGAL SITUATION CORRECTED -~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOK A PERIOD OF
30 DAYS,

In the Matter of “1sc1pllnzry
Proceedings against

g

EUGENE SALAMANDER )

T/a CEDAR INN :

Flizabeth Street )

Franklin Township - _

P.0. South Bound Brook, N. J., ) CONCLUGION&
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-— ) AND ngER“
tion License C-5, issued by the o
Township Committee of the Township - )
of Frdnﬁllﬁ, and transferred during .
the pendency oi these proceedings to )

BUGENE and MICHARL SALAMANDEH )
for the same premisec. )

Nilton A. Weiss, Esy., Attorney for Defcngant—llcensee.l7 :
Harry Castelbaum, Esc., appearing for Department of Alcoholic
‘ ' ' ' Bevbrugc Control.

The defenddpt pxeadod non vult to a chwr lluglng that, since
October 23, 1945, he permitted Michael ﬂlamgnder and Antonils
Salwmander to exercise tho rLghts and privileges of his license.

By his plea, the defendant dmLtQ that his father and mother,
Michael and Antonia Salamander, were undisclosed partners in his
license and business conducted thereunder. The reason for conceal-
ing the father's interest was that he is a Polish national and wa:
under the erroneous oplnlon that he was therefore barred from
becoming a licensee in this state. However, citizens of: Dolﬁnd are
protected by reciprocal treaty between this country and Poland and
are el¢91biu Lo holu a liguor license. Re Alnmermanl,BulletJ1 5525
Itom S C ‘ ' :

‘Since the institution of these proceedings, .the license has been
transferred to a partnership consisting of Eugené and Michael
Salamander., The mother has apparently relinquished all of her inter-—
est in the license and business. | The prior unlawlul situation would
appear,- anrefore, to have b@ en correuted,

The minimum pbnalty 1mposed in "front"- ases 1s a suupeus¢un for
a period of thirty days. Fe Nicomini, Bulletin 686, Item 7. Where
the motlvatlng factor for the fraud is lack of requisite citizenship,
“the minimum suspension is sixty -days. Re Ferruccl, Bulletin 88%,
Item 12.  Since, however, the undisclosed partuner herein was not dis—
qualified by reason of nun—0¢tlzcngh1p, although incorrectly advised
to thut effect, I shall fix the suspcn51on for the 1nst nt violation
at a period of thirty days. . . . :

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th.day of'oCtober, 1946,
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OanhED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-5, orig-
inally 1ssued by the Township Committee of the Township of Franklin
to Bugene Salamander, t/a Cedar Inn, for premiseg on Elizabeth
Street, Pr“ﬂklln Township, and transferred during the pendency of
these proce@dln s to Bugene and Michael S“]ﬂm&ﬁdpf, for the same
pfemlsva, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of thirty
(?O) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Octoher 80, 1946, and tarmwnatlng
at 2:00. a.m. November 29, 1946.

EREWIN B. HOCK
Deputy Commissioner.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - EMPLOYING MINOR TO WORK ON LICENSE
PREMISES WITHOUT PERMIT - FALSE STATEMENT IN LICENSE APPLICATION
CONCEALING MATERIAL FACT - ILLDGAh SITUATION CORRECTED - PHEVIOUS
RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR A PERIOD OF 15 DAYS, LESS 5 ¥OR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against :
Wil, HOFFMAN & SONS, INC. , ) - e
116 Liverpool Avbnup ) C?%ngggégs
. 3 v'"- {, "L

Egg Harbor City, N. Jes

Holder of Plenzry Retsil Distribu- )
tion License D-3 issued by the
Comnon Council of the City of Tag )
Harbor City.

Defendant-licensee, by Joseph Husta, President.
Bdward F. Ambrose, Esc., appearing for Department of Alcoholic
: Beverage Control.

defendant has pleaded non vult to the following charges:

"l. Tn youw application, filed with the Common Council
of Egg Harbor City, and upon which you obtained your current
‘plenary retail distribution license, you falsely stated tNo!
in answer to Question 26 which asks: 1'Does the individual
signing this gpplicgtion on behalf of said corporation know,
or have any reason whatsoever to believe or suspect, that....
any holder, directly or 1nd1reccly, ; any device or subter—
fuge whatsoever, of more than ten (10} per cent. in beneficial
interest of the capital stock of sazid corporation would fail
to gualify as an individual applicant for the license hereby
applied for in any respect?!, whereas in truth and fact Richard
Husta, holder of Tlfty (50) per cent of your capital stock,
was so disqualified in that he was under the age of twenty-one
years; such false statement being in violation of R.S. 33:1-25.

"2, TFrom June 6, 18946, until the present time, you know-
ingly employed a minor, Richard Husta, to work on your licensed
premisés without special permit therefor; such employument by
you being in violation of E. S. $3:1-26 and Hule & of State
Regulations No. 13."

efendant corporation has held a license since July 1, 1942 in
1942 uLe stock of the corporation was beﬂLflClullj owned by the

families of Joseph Husta and William Hoffman, each of whom owned or

controlled ten of the outstanding twenty  shares of the corporation.
On March 16, 1946, William Hoffman sold his ten shares to Joseph
Husta, who, on March 18, 1946, sold said ten shares to his son,
Richard J. Husta. « o S ~ -
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Lkicha rd J. Husta wa s born on September 12, 1925. Hence he was
only twenty years of age at the timé he became the owner of 50% of
the stock of defendant corporation. R. 8. 33:1-25 provides that no
retail license shall be issued to any person under the age of twenty-
one years and that no retail license shall be issued to any corpora-—
tion, with certain exceptions not here material, unless each owner,
directly or indirectly, of more than 10% of its stock qualifies in
all respects as an individual appL¢oant The ten shares of stoek are
owned at the present time by Richard J. Husta who, it appears, since
September 12, 1946, has besn fully quollfled to hold said snareq of
stock. HOW@VGf, bbtwecn March 18, 1946 and September 12, 1946, he
was ‘the owner of sald shares desplte the fact that durlng that period
he was not qualified to hold ald _shares. ..

At the hearing herein the President of defendant corporaticn
testified that he did not know that an individual applicant has to
be twenty-one years of age and, further, that at the time the stock
was transferred he thought his son was actually twenty-one years of
age. It appears that the son wes in military service for two and
one-half years and that the stock was transferred to him prior to his
return to civilian life. Ignorance of the law does not excuses a
violation and it is strange that the father did not know the age
his son. The illegal situation appears to have been corrected, but
suspension must be imposed because of the false statement in the
application and the employmunt Of 8 ‘minor WJthout the ﬂccessqry
employment permit.

Defendant has a prior record which involved illegal operation
‘during.the‘early.part,of 1942 under a license held by an individual
- who- sold out to defendant corporation. Re Wm. Hoffman & Sons, Inc., -
Bulletin 533, Item 4. This is the first casc 1anJv1ng a VlOlutlon
of the nature set forth in charge (1). The two charges herein are
closely related and, under all the circumstances, I shall suspend
defendant?ts llccnsc for a perlod of fifteen days, less five days for
the plea, making a net suopens;vn of ten days. ' ‘

‘

- Since it appears tMut the 1llugal situation has been corrected
by the passage .of time since the charges hercein were served, the rule
to show cause why the license should not be cancelled because 1t was
improvidently issued will be dismissed. :

&ucordlnglj, 1t is, un this 28th day of Octobcr loﬂ6,

ORDERED, that Plenary detall Dlgbrlbutlun License D-&, issued by
the Comron Council of the City of Hgg Harbor City to Wm. Hoffman & .
sons, Inc., for premises 116 Liverpool Avenue, Egg Harbor Clty, be
and the same is liereby suspended for a period of ten (10) days, com—
‘mencing at 12:01 a.m. November 4, 1946, and terminating at 12:01 a.m.
November 14, 1946. '

"ERWIN B. HOCK
Deputy Cominissi
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6.

DT“”I“LINAFY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE OF FALSE STATEMENT -IN LICENSE
APPLICATION CONCEALING MATERTAL FACT DISMISSED - DEPARTMENT FAILED
© TO SUSTAIN THE BURDEN. OF PLOOF.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against
CLUB 74, INC.
74 Speedwell Avenue
Morristown, . J,,

CONCLUSTIONS
A - AND ORDER
Holder of lenury Retail Consump- T '
tion Liicense C—l4 for the 1945-46

N N N N

-and 1946-47 fiscal years, issued by,

the Board of Aldermen of the Town
of HMorristown, '

. e e e e e e e e e e e i = &m

4

Harold Farﬁas, Eso,, ﬁttorney for Defandant~liconsce.
Harry C&sicl%ﬂum, Egc., appearing for:Debartment of AlcohoLlc
o . : Bevarage Contlo]

- Defendant pleaded not guiltv to a- arge that it falsely con~
cealed the interest of one of its stocknoldorﬂ in stock of the
corporate defendant held by another stochhoWQOE.

It appears. that this corporﬁflﬁn was org mnlznd by two
brothers -- one brother and his wife holding 90% of the corporate
stock, the other brother holding 10% of said stock. "The brother

4Lola1ng 10% of the corporate stock apparently advanced more than

half the total capital invested in the defendant corporation. This
and the fact that each brother, apparently because of a confusion of
Lerms,lﬁdmmtte that they were "pa rtnp¢~" 1n the buqlnkbb, Justlfled
the filing of the chﬁrge hLLelnu :

The evidence disclosed, however, that the business is operated
by the corporate defendant; that ach'brothei works on the licen:
premises and recelves a q“lury of %60 OO per week. :

The situvation respecting the. 0untr10ut10n to capital at the -

‘“time the corporation: was organlzeu was explained as follows:: The

brother who holds 10% of the stock téstified that- the money advanced
by him in excess of tﬂL value of said stock was a personal loan to
the brother who controls 90% of the otOCxc Both brothers testified
that, so far as ownership of the stocik is concerned, each owns the

. respective amount shown'on the books.of defendant corporation.

- It ig not’ﬁnuquql for brother to hélp brother. :Ilshall accept
the tkstvmony oi the brothers as true.s  Cf. Re Kelly, Bulletin 627,
Itbm p.’“ n ) . - P k ‘

The salaries pald the brotherb, though equal, were not excessive
and certainly do not necessa rlxy disclose an equal interest in the
assets of the corporation or in the ownership of its stock. Salary
is payment for services rendered. Under the circumstances of this
case the payment of salaries was not used as o method of distributing
profit. At the time of the hearing there had been no profit.

Under the circumstances of this case, I am not satisfied that
the Department has prcduced proof sufficient to sustain the charge
and, accordingly, I shall dismiss the charge. Cf. Re Carlucci,
Bulletin 405, Item 9; Re Mohawk Grill Inc. et al., Bulletin 607,
Item 1. -

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of October, 1948,
OKDERED, that the chargo herein be and the same 1s hereby

dismissed.
RWIN B. HOCK
Deputy Commissioner.
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7. ACTIVITY REPGRT FOR OCTGBER, 1946

ARRESTS: ABC agent Impersonafor = - = « = = = « = « = 1 Boolleguers ~ = = = =~ = < » ~ = = 9

T Total number of persons arrested - ~ - = - - - - e = - - = = T 10

SEIZURES: , , :
Stills - 50 gallons and under - « - = = - = . T
Hotor vehicles = TrucksS = = = = ~ = = = = = = = . e - - e e . e e e e .- - =1
drewcd malt beverages - galions = - « - - - - .- - I - - 1040
Distilled alcoholic beverages - gallons = = = = = = = 2 o o v 2 v o o v m e v v v v - 1.00
Tilicit 2icohol = gallong = = = = = = = =« = = o o o = = J e m - .- - e - - - = 13,02
Bing = gElIONS = = = = = = 4 e s e e e e e e e e m - e e - - - - - e e = 176480
Mush ~ gallons = = = = = = = == == £ 0 oo e e s et e === = = 550000

RETAIL LICENSEES: ) )
ToTal number of premises INSPECTEY = = = = = = @ = = = = o m e e e e e m == [T
Totel number of premises vhore zlecholic beveruges were gauged = = = = = = = = = = = = 843

Totel number of bottles GEUTED = = = = = @ = = = = = @ = = w = = = - T & {713

Totel number of premises where violetions were fOUNG = = = = = = = = = = = = = =~ = = 15
Taisi number of violetions fouUNG = = = w w e = o v v e o e e e v s e s e - 160

Type of violetions found:

Illicit ligsor - pottles » » « = = = = 37 ‘Other Nercentile BUSingsSS = = = = = =« = T
Rege 38 Sign not posted ~ « « - - -~ = 48 Improper peer Teps = = =« = = = - b
Pronibites 5010N8 = = = @ = o = = == gY Price ramphlet not cisplayed - = -« « = &
Gambling Devices « - = = ~ =~ .- e e 22 probeble Fronfs = = = = =« =« w e = = = %
Uncuelii ied Employees - = = = =~ - i8 Disposal permit necesssry = = == = = = 2
‘ Gther Vicletions = = « o = e = v« = = = = b
STATE LICENSEESs . . )
premises inspected = = = = - - I I e e I T TP S ¥
License zpplications investigeled « « = = = m e e e m o o v v e o e e e e - - e . 20
COMPLAINTS: :
" Complaints assigned For INVEstigation = = = = « =« = o v o0 2l e e e e e e e 413
Csmpla|nis anPSTI[‘TDU, TEVICUEE NG ClOSRd = = @ = = = = = @ o = e === e ===~ L2d
Investigations coupleiad - not closed coministretively = « = « =« 2 c w e e e v 0w w e 15
Investigations assigned, not yet complefed = = = = = = = = = = = - e e e 155
LABORATOKY o ‘
ANGIYSES MEdR = = m = = = » == = e = e e e m e e e om o = e = = R 1

- wSheke uptt cases (sicohol, woter and ertificiel color) - botfles = = « = = 2w o'=m =« 8
Liquor found to be not genvine o3 lebelet = DOHEIRS = = = ~ w = = w = v v v w0 =0 5

IDENTIFICATION BUREAUS

Criminot Tngerprint jocentificetions mede - - - « ~ - I I A I L S I ¥4
Persons f‘nnerprunf s For non=-Ccriminzl purposSes - = = = = v o = e = a4 - mw - - - - 2l9
ldentif ication contucts mave with other enforcement GoanCies = » = @ = = = = = « = .. 25

Motor vehicle identifications via Nod. State Police Teleiype » == = = = = = = = = = = 13

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS INSTITUTED:

“Cases tronsmitted 10, auniCipalitie@s » = - = = = « =« = v = = - = . e - - 13
Violetions "invclved: . : o .
Sule curing prohtoatcu hours - = = = = 6 Bookmeking ~ = = ~ « 1
2le 1o MNOrS = = = = = = = = = o = = B0 NOISE - = = = === ]
Ml laﬂelec beer teps = = = = = = = = = 2 Sele ‘to non-memoer s
Lo I by clubs = =« -~ = = 1
Ceses instituted ut Department ( 2 cuses also involving cencellstion proceecings*) - « - 20
Violations invelveds :
[llicit licquor = = = = =« = = 13 WprOﬂﬂr fronsoortation » = -~ - - 1
Fraud znd Front® =« = « = = = 3 Sele outside scape of license ~ - |
Hincering investigation - - = | Sele 10 MINIFS = = v = = = = = = ]

Loss of feueral permit - ~ ~ -1

Cases brcugh#_by municipalities on own initiative and reported to Department o = = « = = 1
Violation involved: Sale to Minors

HEARINGS HELD AT DEPARTMENT:

Fotal number. of heerings held - - « - - - T T T I e IR Ly
AOPRELS = = tw = e w = am § : CQIZUMES = =~ = » = = = = = &+
pisciplinary proceedings-27 ) kpplicetions for license - 3

:llglbllliy e

PERMITS 1SSUED: -
Total number of permits issued = = = = = = = = ¢r = = 0 o v 0w v e o mmm o - . 21879

EmplOyment = = = o v w = o = = = = v - - - = I - 236
SOLICHIOPS ~ = = w == m = e = e e e m e me .= 10
Social affoirs = = = w o~ = = = v = = =« < “ = m e e~ =« bl
Disposal of zlcoholic beverages - = = = = = = = » ~ = = =~ = Zud

Spec}alwine-_-A------..--_.,-....--..-.._.-‘75{]
Miscellaneous permits = = = = = « @ o - o e e v = v - =~ - 1

ERBIN 8. HOCK
Deputy Commissioner
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8. DIbCIPLINARY PhO”ELDINGS - I1LICLT LIQUOP.~ LICENSE SUoPLNDTD FCR
A PERIOD OF 15 DAYS.

In the Matter of leClpllnan
Proccedings against

)
| N )
MERVIN STERN . : : _ :
T/a La MARR'S ) - CONCLUSIONS
2800 Palisade Avecnue: " AND ORDER
Weehawken, N, J., ) |

)

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C—-13, issued by the
Township Committee of ‘the Township )
of Weehawken.

Mervin Stern, Defendant— llC ensee, Pro Se.
Anthony Meyer, Jr., Esq., appearlng for Department of Alcoholic
‘ Beverage Control.

The defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that, on
October 1, 1946, he possessed one one 4/5 cuart bottle of "Ballantine's
Ligueur Blendcd Scotch whisky" and one 4/5 guart bottle of "Tihe
Blended Scotch Whisky of the White Horse Cellar", both of which
bottles contained alcoholic beverages not ge nuwnu as labeled, in
violation of ﬂ. S. 88z l oO

Since the licensee has no prior 1“ecord the usual flfteen—day
penalty will be ilmposed. Re Nurse, bullbtlu_GBO Item 7.

Aécordingly,'it is, on this 4th day of November, 1946;

ORDERED that Plenary Letail Consumptlon License .C-13, 1lssued by
the Township Committee of the Township of Weehawken to Mervin Stern,
t/a La Marr's, for premises 2800 Palisade Avenue, Wechawken, be and
the same-1s hereby suspended. for & period of fifteen (15) days. In
accordance with Notice of August 23, 1946, Bulletin 727, Itenm i%
the effective date of such suspen51on is rusgrved for future
determination. S

FRWIN B. HOCK -~
Deputy Commissioner.
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9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS — ILLICIT LIGUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR A
PERTOD OF 15 DA -

In the Mattcr of DlSClHllnaTJ
»Proceealngs/agalnst

DWIN A. DOLLN & MRU; MARz_A.
REININGER
T/a THE IDLE HOUR

)
) CONCLUSIONS -
- Lakewood Rd. & Barton Ave, | )
)
)
)

AND ORDER

Point' Pleasant, N. J.,

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump-~
tion License C-2, issued by the
Mayor and Counc1l of the Borougk

of Polnt Pledbknt

'JamCS'A “Coolahan, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensees.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for D@o rtment of Alcohollb
Beverage Control.

. The ae;endants pl'udeﬁ not guilty to a charge alleging tho:
‘they possessed a-4/5 quart bottle of "Walker's Debuxe Straight
Bourbon Whiskey", Vhl“h bottle contained an alcoholic bevurage not
geauﬂne as labmlpd, in violation of R. S. 56 1-50, :

On July-l«, 1946, an.ABC agent,;upon routine inspecticon, tested
the contents of thirty-nine open containers of liquor on the defend-
antslgpremises and seized 'the bottle in gquestion. Chemical analysis

- .Glsclosed that the contents of this bottle varied substantially in
proof, color, acids anu SQllQS from 2 genuine sample of the same
"1pruuuot, S . e ‘

Tne defcn g 1is gredlcuted upon tne 1n51stence of thc lluensees
that: they knew nothing of the violation and that they’' did not per—
sonally tﬁmper with the contents of the vottle Although there is
nothing in the record to contradict this assurtxon, the defendants
must nonetheless be- responsible for the violation since the issue
herein does not require. that the element.of personal Knowlucge of or
part1c1pat10n in, the a&ultcrutloﬂ, be lltlguteu. . .

I find the defendants gullty as charvea.

, Thls is the first tlme that these licensees nave bcen ¢cited in
discip llnary proceedings. Under the circumstances, the usual
fifteen-day. penalty w1ll be 1mposeu. Re‘Budolph, Bulletin 680,
Itcn l : o :

Accor”1 ly, 1t 1s, on tﬂl° 4Ln duy of November, 1946,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-2, igsuc’
the Mayor and Council- of ‘the Borough of Point Pleasant to Edwin A.
Dolan & Mrs. Mary A. Reininger, t/a The Idle Hour, for premises on
Lakewood Road & Barton Avenue, Point Pleasant, be and the same is
hereby suspended for a purlod of fifteen (15) deys. Pursuant to
Notice of August 23, 1946, Bulletin 727, Item 12, the effective date
of such suspension 1s reserved for futuro ueterm1natlon.

ERWIN B, HOCK
v ' Deputy Commissioner.
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lO MOERAL TURPITUDE - CRIME oF POSS“”SION OF ILLICIT STILL SINCE h“PEAL
INVOLVES MORAL TURPITUDE.

DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATTON TO LIFT - PETITION DENIED WIT LEAVE
TO REAPPLY AFTER A LAPSE OF FIVE YEARS FROM DATE OF CONVLCTION

In the Matter of ‘an Appllcaujon ')
to Remove Dlsouajlflcatlon be-

cause of a onv1ctlon, Pursuant ) CONCLUSIONS
to R. S, 33:1-31. )~ AND ORDER
Case No. 560 :

The petition filed nere¢n recites that petltlonbr'was arrested in
Februdry 1941, and entered a plea of guilty to the crime of poqseso-
ing alconollc dlStllllng egulpmcnt, as a result of which he was.

- sentenced to .serve one day. S

Fingerprint returns disclose that on September 3, 1941, petitioner
and others were indicted and charged with engaging in the business of
distiller, possession of an unregistered still, fermenting mash and
concealing un-taxpaid distilled spirits, in violation of Title 26 of
the Internal Revenue Code. On December 9, 1941, petitioner entered a

plea of guilty to the third count of said indictment and the remain-
ing counts were later nolle prossed. On February 6, 1942, in &
Federal District Court, petitloner received a suspended sentence and
was placed on probation as a result of his plea previously entered.

It has been determined in numerous cases that any person convic—
ted of a crime 1nvolv1ng the operation of a -still since Repeal has
been convicted of a crime involving moral turpitude. I conclude that
the crime of which petitioner was LOﬂVlCteQ was a crime involving
moral turpitude. _

R. S. 33:1- ol 2 provides that any. person convicted of a crime
involving moral turpitude may, after the lapse of five years from
the date of the conviction, apply for an order rcmoving the resulting
statutory QngUdllflCutLOH from cbtaining or holding any llcensg or
permit under the provisions of the Alcohollp Beverage Law. It is
“apparent that the application made herein is pre emature and that the
petitioner will not be eligible for relief prior to February 6, 1947.

Accordingly, it is, on this 1st day of November, 1946,
OhDEdLD,'thét the pbtitlon herein be and the same is hereby -
dismissed, with leave to file a new pet¢t10n on or aLter pebrucry 6

1947. , A

ERWIN B. HOCK
Deputy Commissioner, :
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11.- MOhAL TURPITUDF - CRIME OF BREAKING, ENTERIWG AND LARCENX INVOLV&S
- MOLIAL TURPITUDE.

DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICALION TO LIFT - GOOD CONDUCT FOR FIVE
YEARS LAST PAST NOT SHOWN - APPLICATION TO LIFT D NIED.

- In the Matter of an Application )
to Remove Disgualification be- : '
cause of a Conviction, Pursusnt ) - CONCLUSIONS
to R. S. 38:1-31.2. ‘ AND ORDER

Case No. 550.

The petitioner's verified petition in this cause discloses that
he was convicted in February, 1928, of the crimes of breaking and
entering and larceny. He was releascd from prison after serving
three months of his six months!? sent nce. '

This conviction involves the element of moral turpitude. Re Case
No, #12, Bulletin 603, Item 6. .

In June, 1945, the petitioner pleaded non vult to the crime of
.PeCprlﬂg stolen- goous, as a result of which he was fined $200.00 and
received a suspended six months! prison sentence aﬁd placed upon pro-—
bation for a three—year period.

Although it has been: held. thdt a plea of non vult and sentence
thercupon constitute a conviction within the meaning -of the Alcoholic
Beverage Law (see Re Vesey, Bulletin 608, Item 1), it is unnecessary
to make such determination herein. It is sufficient to say that the
proceedings involving his arrest for the crime of receliving stolen
goods constitutes such misconduct as to bar the petitioner from any
reliel under the provisions of E S. B35:1-31.2.

There is an addltlonﬂl reason for denying: the prayer of the peti-
tion. Between July, 1940 and May, 1945, the petitioner held liquor
.licenses, issued to him upon the basis of five separate license appli-
cations, in each of which he falsely denied that he had ever been
convicted of any crime. The petitionerts explanatlun that he dld not
believe that his arrest in 1928 had resulted in any conviction of
crime, and that he had difficulty in obtaining his criminal record -
from the local enforcement authorities, furnish no excuse for the
falsifications. - o

The;petition will be dismissed.
" Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day of November, 1946,
OHDERED that the petition herein praying that the petitionerts
disqgualification from holding a licuor license or being employed by a

licquor licensee in thls state be llfted be and the same 1s hereby
dlsmlssed :

ERWIN B, HOCK |
Deputy Commissioner.
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12. DISCIPLINARY ‘PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO ANOTHER
" RETAIL LICENSEE - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR A PERIOD OF 15 DAYS, LESS
5 FOR PLEA.-

In the Matter of DlSCJpllnary
Procecdlngs against

PETER ALLEGRINA )

T/a VILLA ALLEGRINA )

N/S of Lakewood ,Avenue

Manchester Township )
)
)

S

CONCLUSIONS
AND OIDER

P. O, Whitings, N. J.,

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-—
tion License C-1, issued by the
Township Committee of the Township
of Manches ter.

- Bdward F. Beers, Esg., Attorney for Qefcnﬁant 11censee.
Antnony Meyer, Jr., BEsq., appearing for Department of’ Alconol¢c_
‘Beverage vontrol.

Defendant pleads non vult to the following charge.

"on August 12, 1946, you, a New Jersey retail llcensee,A
sold alcoholic beveragcs, v1z., 3 - 4/5 cuart bottles labeled
. 1Canadian Club Cangdian Blended Wnisky! and 3 — 4/5 quart bot s
of tHarwood!s Canadian Blended Whisky' to another retail liceu-
sec¢, Thomas Gianatos, t/a Leggs & Mathis, 410-412 Boulevard,
Seaside Heights, N. J,, whereby you violated Rule 15 of St utC
- Regulations No. 20 and, since such sale exceeded the privileges
of your plenary retail consumption license es defined by R. S.
33:1-12(1), you thpreby also v1olqted K. €. 33:1-2."

The investigation in the 1nstant case discloses that defendant,
on Aungust 12, 1940, sold six bottlcs of whiskey to one Thomas
Gianatos, who is the holder of a plenary retail consumption license.
Defendant, while admitting that he sold the whiskey to. Glunatog,
claimed that the latter ¢id not tell him what he was going to Jo

~with it. Defendant also claims that he was also going to charg
Gianatos the regular retail price. He did admit, however, Lhat he
knew Glanatos was a retail Liquor llc nsee, The explanation given:
by defendant does not warrant any mitigation of the penalty to be
imposed for the instant violation. If this practice were permitted
to .continue, proper control of the lﬂcuor industry would be scrlously
impaired.

The licensee has no prlwr record I will, therefore, puSpend
the license for fifteen days. TFive days will be remitted for the
plea, making a net suspens;on of ten days. Re Rappaport, Bullbtlﬂ
641, Item 1. ' ‘

ACLOPdlngly, it is, on- thls oth gny of Novemher, 1946

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumptlon LWCunse C—l, 1ssued
the Township Committee of the Township of Manchester. to Peter
Allegrina, t/a Villa Allegrina, for prcmlseﬁ on N/S of LaKeWOuQ
Avenue, Manch&ster, be and the same is hereby suupenuea for a period
of ten (10) days ; commencing at 2:00 a.m. November 12, 19406, and
terninating at 2:00 a.m. November 22, 1946,

ERWIN B. HOCK
Deputy Commissioner.
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13. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO ANOTHER
RETATIL LICENSEE - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR A PERIOD OF 15 DAYS, LESS
5 FOR PLEA. : -

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings agalnst

)
o )
MAX LEVINE ‘
T/a AMERICAN HOUSE ) . CONCLUSIONS
Main Street AND ORDER
Plumsted Township ) '
P. 0. New Egypt, N. J., ) «

)

)

Holder of Plenary Retall Consump-
tion License C-1, issued by the
Township Committee of the Township
of Plumsted.

B T T e T T

Edward F. Beers, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee.
Anthony Meyer, Jr., Isqg., appearing for Department of Alcoholic
- , Beverage Control.

Defendant-licensee pleads non vult to the following charge:

MOn August 18, 1946, you, 2 New Jersey retail licensee,
sold alcoholic beveragés, viz., 12 - 4/5 quart bottles labeled
'Harwood's Canadian Blended Whiskey!, to another retail licen ..,
‘Thomas Gianatos, t/a Leggs & Mathis, 410-412 Boulevard, Seaside
Heights, N. J., whereby you violated Rule 15 of State Regulo-
tions No. 20 and, since such sale excceded the privileges of
yvour plenary retail consumption license as defined by R. S.
33:1-12(1), you thereby also violated R. S. 33:1-2.n

The departmental file in the instant case discloses thut defend-
ant sold twelve 4/5 quart bottles of whiskey to one Thomas Gianatos,
who is a retail liquor licensee. Defendant admits that he knew it
was unlawful for one retall licensee to sell to another retail licen-~
see, but he states that he believed it was for Glanatos?! personal use
and not for the purpose of resale. Defendant destroyed the serial
number on the carton containing the bottles of whiskey. His explana-
tion for sc doing was that he thought it was "the formality of the
law"., The circumstances surrounding the entire transaction dispel
any doubt as to the knowledge of the defendant relative to the illegal
‘transaction. : ‘ ’

Violations of this character are serious because of the enforce-—
ment difficulties which arise when retailers make sales of alcoholic
beverages outside thc scope of their licenses. ‘

Defendant has no previous adjudicated record. I shall, there-
fore, suspend his license for a period of fifteen days, less five
days for the plea, making a net suspension of ten days. Re Rappaport,
Bulletin 641, Item 1. ' '

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of November, 1946,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-1, issued by
the Township Committee of the Township of Plumsted to Max Levine,
t/a American House, for premises on Main Street, Plumsted, be and the
same 1s hereby suspended for a pericd of ten (10) days, commencing at
2:00 a.m. November 12, 1946, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. November &2,
1946. - : .

ERWIN B, HOCK
Deputy Commissioner.
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14. -STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED.

John Bacigalupo
Bast Landls Ave,
Buena Vista Township, Bast Vineland, N. J.
Application for Public Warehouse License filed October 29, 1946.

Josepn H. Cettedl

T/e Stevens Boverage Distributors

Slu Stevens Street

Camden, N. J. . :
Application for Stutu Beveroage Distributor?s License filed K
October 31, 134

L & H Transportation Co., Inc.
Se12 Smallman Street
Pittsburgh, Pa.
Application for Transportation License filed Vovemo e 4, 1946.

John Stack, Jr., Joscph B. Steck and Nicholas A. Stack
T/2 Red Ball Trucking Company
119 Ray Street '
Garfield, N. J.
ﬁpnllcatlon for Transportation License filed VOV(mO€r 6, 1946,

Frank Mayer

24 Brnnford Place

Newari, N. J.
Application for Plenary W 1wlesale License filed November 6,
1946.

Herold C. Stoppiello
16 Lafayette St.
Orange, N, J. :
Application for State Beverage Dig LLlJuto“' License fi;ed

‘Novemb;r 7, 1946, S @/
~ / o
| (o et

Deputy Comm1qs¢oner.

Dated: November 7, 1946.

- New J@E’S@y S&at@ Lébs’anj



